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UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	 J !?: 


GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
WASHINGTON 25. D.C.


May 23, 1955 


Re: DNEA-3587 
Nugget Coal & Timber 
Little Man Mine 
Carbon Co., Wyoming 
$32,700 - Uranium 


Memorandum 


To:	 E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration 


From:	 R. D. Trace, U. S. Geological Survey 


Subject: Review of Field Team report 


The field examiners recommended a contract for the subject 
application, but according to the Field Team letter of transmittal, 
the application has been withdrawn. 


This is the first record we have of DI€A-3587 and I, there-
fore, presume that the field referral was made by Denver. 


I suggest that the applicant ' a request for withdrawal be 
affirmed.


R. D. Trace
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UNITED STATES 


DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR ::o 
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 



WASH INGTON 25, D. C. 


221I. New Customhouse 
Denver 2, Colorado	 May 10, 1955 


Memorandum 


To:	 Chairman, Operating Committee 


From:	 Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III 


Subject: Docket DMA-3587 (Uranium), Nugget Coal and Timber 
Company, Little Man mine, Carbon County, Wyoming 


Enclosed is a copy of a letter from the applicant 
requestdng that the subject application be withdrawn. 


Enclosure	 W. M. Traver
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919	 C(. 


- 


"NUGGET COAL MAKES WARM FRIENDS" 


May 6th-1955
:•


rate Rec'd. '-_J


Y 9 1955 


Bureau of Mines 
224 New Customhouse 
Denver, Colorado


BU1EAU Cl: MINES 
Dcnvc, Cjrudo 


DiMEA 3387 


Gentlemen:


Complyi ng with your telephone request we are listing 
below a copy of our previous letter dated April 26th, 1955: 


"This will confirm our verbal statement in your office 
yesterday (April 25th) in which we advised we were with-
drawing our application for a loan under the DMEP". 


Trusting this is the desired information, we are, 


Respectfully yours, 


NUGG1I TIMBER CO. 


•


RS. Harkins 
Executive Vice President 


rsh/1
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919	 Z74/6?.	
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MINES 
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"NUGGET COAL MAKES WARM FRIENDS" 


May 6th-1955


,/f'\ (j 
rate Bec'cJ: 


f'1iY 9 1955 
Bureau of Mines 
224 New Customhouse 
Denver, Colorado


BUREAU OF' MINES 
Denver, Cc.Orado 


tfr1EA 337 
i	 ; 


Gentlemen	 L 


Complying with your telephone request we are iistizgT 
below a copy of our previous letter dated April 26th, 1955: 


"This will confirm our verbal statement in your office 
yesterday (April 25th) in which we advised we were with-
drawing our application for a loan under the DMEP". 


Trusting this is the desired information, we are, 


Respecthilly yours, 
.Th 


NUGGICj V TIMBER CO. 


R,S. Harkins 
Executive Vice Presidert 


rsh/1
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2214. New Customhouse 
Denver 2, Colorado


UNITED STATES 
RTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


SE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 


WASHINGTON 25, D. C.


7 


May 10, 1955 


Memorandum 


To:	 Chairman of the Operating Committee, DNEA. 


From:	 Field Team, Region III 


Subject: Report of Examination, Docket DNEA-3587 (Uranium), 
Nugget Coal and Timber Company, Little Man mine, 
Carbon County, Wyoming 


Enclosed are the original and three copies of the report 
pertaining to the above application. 


The applicant has requested that the subject application 
be withdrawn. 


Enclosures	 _________________________ 
E. N. Harhman
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((1t ,-	 UNITED STATES 
/ DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


7
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMiNISTRATION 


WASHINGTON 25 D C 


New Customlwuse• 
Denver 2, Colorad.o	 Msi 10, 195 


Memorandum 


To	 Chairman of the Operating Committee, DMEA 


From	 Field am, Region III 


Subject: Report of Examination, Docket DMA3587 (Uranium), 
Nugget Coal and Timber Company, Little Nan mine, 
Caroon County, Wyoming 


Enclosed are the original and thr'ee copies of the report 
pertaining to the aboe applicatioia 


The applicant baa requeated that the subject application 
be withdrawn


W. 14. Trairer 


Enclosures	 ________________________ 


Viewed b 
D1J4 OlERi TIG COIvrMITT 


j- 2c1 – 5•;-
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


BUREAU OF MINES


Building 20, Reois 137 
Region lIZ	 Denver Federal Center 


Denver , Colorado 
Jamiary 27, 1955 


To.	 Executive Officer, DMEA Field Teaa, Region xv TRANSMITTED 
John F. Shaw	 MAY 10 195 


Subject. DMEA 3587 (Uraniui*), Nugget Coal and Ti*ber Company 
(Little Man clams), Carbon County, Wyoaing. 


!nolosed are the original and ten copies of the exsaiination 
report on docket 358? by C. N. Iarrer. Also, enclosed are original 
end ten copies of joint "Suary, Conclusions and Recoendation&' by 
C. M. Rerrer and D. R. MacLazen. 


It is r.coaaended that the Governaent enter into en 
oploration contract with the app1cent at an estliated coat of 


•	 $32,700.00; the contract would be prepared in two stages. The first 
stage would consist of 750 feet of core drilling. The second stage 
would be dependent upon the results of the first stage and would con 
aist of 5,250 feet of. core drilling. 


i/John • Shaw 


enclosures	 : 


JPS/cm 


cc /10 
•	 DMK&3587 


Obron


-----	 ?J1 
J ç 
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UNITED S'.tATES 
DEPART)NT OF THE INTERIOR	


ras d 


DOUGLAS NcKY, SECRETARY 


DEFENSE NINERMJS ELORTION DNINISTRTION 


REPORT OF EX4INATION BY FIELD TEP4N 
REGION III 


DNE135 


S The Thiet Coal andTjmber Coman Lease 


Carbon Count Wvomiu 


Uranium 


C. N. Harrer, Nining Engineer 
Bureau of Minee 


D. R. MacLaren, Geologist 
Geological Survey 


•	
January 24, 1955
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THE NUGGET COIL AND TIMBER CONPANY LEASE ç 
CARBON COUNTY, WYONING


ttTtP 
py i. o 195 


Summary, Conolusion, and Recommendations 


Warrer 
Mining Engineer 
&reau of Mines 


D. R. MacLaren 
Geologist 
Geological4 Survey


Reviewed by



DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE 


-o-c 


(date)
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T} NUGGET COAL AND TIMR COMPANY LEASE

CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING 


SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMNDATIONS



r C. N. Harrer and D. R. MacLaren 


The Nugget Coal and Timber Company, 919 Midland Savings Building, 


Denver 2, Colorado, ha applied for exploration assistance estimated 


to cost $32,700.00 to explore for uranium on the Little Man group of 


unpatented mining claims on which they have a lease effective for 


over 10 years. 


The property, consisting of the 12 standard mining claims, Little 


Man No ts. 1 to 12, covers about 329 acres in sac. 14, T. 27 N., IL 84 W., 


S	 Carbon County, Wyoming. It was investigated in the field by a Region III 


Defense Minerals Exploration Administration examining team on December 7, 


1954, and has also been examined by various members of the Geological 


Survey and tomio Energy Commission during 1954. 


The rocks in the area are pre-Caxabrian in age and comprise granites, 


gneisses, schists, and basic dikes. Uranium occurs in a black mineral 


which is finely disseminated in the granite and which is sufficiently 


concentrated within 4 to 6 feet of an overlying siliceous graphite 


schist to form ore bodies. Radioactivity in this zone is as much as 


5.0 MR/hr. Although, no uranium mineral was identified,' radioactivity 


up to 0.5 MR/hr is also found in a graphite schist zone, about 5 feet 


thick, between walls of altered granite.







.	 . 


A two stage exploration program is recommended at a cost of 


$32,700.00. Government participation of 75 percent would be $24,525.00.


Stage 1: 


The first part of the program woild consist of 750 feet of core 


drilling at $5.45 per foot, at four designated locations to cut two 


radioactive zones at a depth of 50 feet below outcrops or ed.ting 


edit levels. 


Stage 2: 


The second part of the program wo].d consist of 5,250 feet of core 


drilling at $5.45 per foot, or its equivalent, based on the results of 


a study of stage 1 and the approval of the Field Team. It should be 


noted that information developed by stage I and other work performed 


by the applicant may indicate exploration other than core drilling or 


amendment or termination of the contract. The applicant should submit 


an accurate topographic map and cross-'sections through core nil holes 


as part of the project. 


The Denver Exploration &'anch of the Atomic er oission 


was consulted on the results of their examination and on core drilling 


costs. 


.
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THE NUGGET COAL AN]) TINBER CONPANY LEASE 

CARBON COUNTY, WYOI4ING 


.
	


Engineering Report 


By C. M. Harrer 
Mining Engineer 
Bureau of Mines


Reviewed by 
DMEA OPERATING COMMITTEE .


(dats)4
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* See figure with geologic report. 
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D1A 3587 


THE NUGGET COAL ND TIMBER CO1ANY LEASE 

CARBON COUNTY, WY0MLNG 


ENGINEERING RORT 


By C. M. Harrer 


INTRODUCTION 


The Nugget Coal and Timber Company, 919 Mtdland Savings Building, 


Denver 2, Colorado, has applied for exploration assistance estimated 


to cost $32,700.00 to explore for uranium on the Little Man group of 


unpatented mining claims under lease (fig. 1). 


The property has been visited by members of the Atomic Energy 


Commission and United States Geological Survey during 1954. 


The property was examined for the Region III Defense 1nerals 


Exploration Mmtnistration by the writer, accompanied by Don R. MacLaren 


and R. V. King of the Geological Survey, on December 7, 1954. 


ACKNOWLED4ENTS 


Mr. Frank J. Reid, manager of coal operations for Nugget Coal and 


Timber Company at Henna, was contacted and served as guide to the Little 


Man group of uranium claims. Mr. T. L. Johnston, supervising engineer in 


charge of exploration operations was met at the property and cooperated 


fully with the examining team. The Denver Exploration Branch of the 


Atomic Energy Commission made the results of their investigation of the 


property and comparable costs of core drilling available to the examining 


team.
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LOCATION, TOPOGRPHY, AND PHYSICAL FEATTJRES 


The Little Man group of mining claims under lease to the Nugget 


Coal and Timber Company are in sec. 14, T. 27 N., R. 84 W., sixth 


principal meridian, in Carbon County, Wyoming, (fig's. 1 and 2) at 


altitudes ranging between 6,900 and 8,000 feet above sea level. The 


property is in the rugged Pedro Mountain area; about 52 miles north 


of Hanna and is reached by travel over dirt roads. Hanna is the nearest 


residence point and is located on the Union Pacific railroad and U. S. 


Highway 30. 


Water for domestic use is obtained from nearby springs and creeks. 


The North Platte river and Pathfinder dam are about 5 miles west of the 


property. Power lines from the Seminoe dam plant pass within 3 miles 


of the property and REA power is 6 miles distant. 


HISTORY AN]) PRODUCTION 


The Little Man group of mining claims was filed on as unpatented 


mining locations on August 13, 1954. There has been no appreciable 


production to date, although preparations are being made to send trial 


shipments to the Atomic Energy Commission at Rifle, Colorado, and Edgemont, 


South Dakota,


OWNERSHIP AND ExTENT 


The Little Man group of unpatented mining claims (fig. 2) in 


sec. 14, T. 27 N., R. 84 W., Carbon County, Wyoming, are o4ined by 


John D. Bedford, Erie B. Lepponen, John Riminer, Thomas Rimmer, Richard Lee, 


Mark Lee, Alex J. Rascoe, James Kiadianos, Dave Freeman, Sidney W. Freeman 


and Frank J. Reade, of Hazma, Wyoming. The Little Man group consists of
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l2 unpatented mining locations covering about 329 acres, recorded on 


August 13, 1954. They are known as the Little Nazi claims, numbers 1 


to 12. The claims are recorded on pages 26 to 297, volume 335 in the 


office of the Carbon County Clerk at Rawlins, Wyoming. 


Nugget Coal and Timber Company, with offices at 919 Midland Savings 


Building, Denver 2, Colorado, has leased the property as of August 30, 


1954. The lease is effective for 10 years and as long thereafter as 


mineral is produced in commercial quantities. Royalty payments will be 


15 percent of the gross value of the ore; however, should a mill be 


constructed, the royalties would be reduced by 15 percent of the initial 


and operating costs of the mill. 


DESCRIPTION OF DEPOSIT 


Uranium minerals occur in a sheared zone or zones that includes 


graphitic schist, quartz-pyrite vein material and coarse pegmatitic 


granite in the Pedro Iuntain area, Carbon County, Wyoming. Radio-


activity is a prominent feature in two short edits on the Little Nan 


claim No. 1 (Fig. 2). The lover edit was driven at an early date to 


explore a graphite zone. Values between 0.05 and 0.5 MR/hr were 


recorded in the edit. The upper edit has been driven about 60 feet 


along a strongly radioactive structure with readings in excess of 


5.0 NR/hr. 


Uranophane (CaO.2UO3.28i02.7H20) has been reported in the oxide 


zone by the applicant but was not identified by the examiners. Pitch-


blende (trO2)UO4 (H2o) is found in the upper edit in erratic 


concentrations. 


S
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Selected samples by J. D. Love of the Geological &u'vey during 1954 


gave values of 0.33, 0.49 and 4.9 percent U30. Two 24-inch samples 


across the breast of the upper adit at 17 feet gave values of 1.20 and 


1.26 percent U308. Five feet of sample taken 52 feet in from the portal of 


the upper adit averaged 0.165 percent U308 and 4.5 feet of sample at 58 


feet averaged 0.307 percent u3o8Y. A chip sample across a 4-foot width 


at 60 feet in the upper adit gave a value of 0.73 percent equivalent U308 


and 0.80 percent chemical U30 ./. A truck load of 13.24 tons of uranium 


ore, shipped to Rifle, Colorado, assayed 0.28 percent U308. A 30-pound 


sample sent to Climax Uranium Corp., at Grand Junction, assayed 0.87 


percent U308, 0.52 percent CaCO3 and 1.03 percent V205. 


I'IIN.ABLE ORE RESERVES 


No data is available on which to base an estimate of any type of 


ore reserves.


PRESENT STATUS 


Exuloration_an&.Develoment 	 .



Since early in September 1954, four bulldozer trenches in the 


mineralized area and several miles of access road have been completed. 


In addition, a small maintenance shed and ore bin were constructed. 


Early ecploration, for graphite, included an edit consisting of 34 feet 


of drift and 15 feet of crosscut, and several shallow shafts and pits. 


A new adit, which is 122 feet higher and 500 feet to the northwest of 


the above mentioned edit consists of 58 feet of drift and 9 feet of 


crosscut on a highly radioactive zone. Radioactive rock is being sorted 


with the aid of a geiger counter and shipped for amenability tests. 


1. Denver Eploration Branch, AtoznicEner Commission. 
2. U. S. Geological Survey.
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Jini and Mi].]J.ng buiment and Other Facilities 


Drifting is accomplished with 55 and 90 pound Worthington jaokhaznmers 


and a 256-cfm Joy air-compressor. Broken rock is removed by wheelbarrow. 


A TD-24 bulldozer is used for trenching, hauling equipment and snow removal. 


Miscellaneous trucks are used for hauling supplies and transporting ore. 


There are no milling facilitiei available and ore shipments would be 


trucked to Hanna, on the Union-Pacific Railroad, for shipment to the 


Atomic 'iergy Commission. 


APPLICANT'S PROJECT PROPOSALS, WITH COSTS 


The applicant, Nugget Coal and Timber Company, proposes to explore 


further the uranium indications on the Little Man claims 1, 5 and 6 


(fig's 2 and 3) with 6,000 feet of core drilling, including access 


roads over rugged country to drill sites and the preparation of drill 


sites. They propose to core drill (7/8) or AX(l-i/8) sizes for $4.25 


per foot and estimates 13,000 cubic yards of earth and rockwork in pre-


paring drill access roads and drill sites at $0.40 per cubic yard. 


Ta1estiinated osts: 


Core drilling 6,000 feet at $4.25 per foot 	 $25,500.00 
Access roads and drill siteS . - 13,000 cubic	 5,200.00 
yards at $0.40 per cubic yard 


Contingencies	 000.00 
Total cost	 $32,700.00 
Total cost per foot of core drill hole	 5.45 


Six core drilling sites about 200 to 400 feet apart in very steep 


and rough terrain are proposed from which a radioactive zone would be 


explored by angle holes to a depth of 200 feet in vertical intervals of 


50 feet. The proposed drilling program would be completed within 8 


5	 months of the date of an exploration contract.
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The applicant t estimated over-afl costs are believed to be 


conservative for the project. 


ELANINING TEAM'S PROPOSAL 


Examination of the property disclosed radioactive shear zones in two 


short edits about 500 feet apart horizontally, with a difference in 


elevation of 122 feet. The two zones could not be traced outside the 


edits due to heavy snow and overburden. While the radioactive shear 


zones in the adits, and spots reported radioactive on the surface by the 


applicant (fig.2) appear to indicate a continuous structure, the 


possibility exists that they may be on separate structures as indicated 
by variances in dip and strike. 


The property merits exploration, however, due to the lack of more 


positive data it is proposed that exploration be conducted in successive 


stages dependent upon geologic information to be developed. 


As stage 1, it Is proposed that the radioactive shear zone or zones 


on claim No. I be explored by core drilling to a vertical depth of 50 


feet at the locations 1 to 4 on figure 2, which are in the approximate 


location of the applicant's proposed program. Holes 1 and 3 would be 


so placed as to intersect the radioactive structures at a depth of 50 


feet below the edit floors. Holes 2 and 4 would be placed to intersect 


the radioactive shear structures 50 feet below their collar. Holes 


would be drilled at angles between 26° and 46° below the horizontal. Size 


AX or BX core is recommended as easier to split and examine, Tote]. 


drilling is estimated at 750 feet. 


.
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	 Due to discrepancies and incompleteness of maps furnished by the 


applicant, an exploration program cannot be projected in detail. There-


fore, core drilling as stage 1 is located from the two edit portals. 


Hole No. 1 is tentatively located at a point 225 feet N. 4° W.,: 


of the portal of the upper adit and should be drilled for about 300 feet 


on a bearing of N. 700 E. with an inclination of 45° below the horizontal, 


Hole No. 2 is tentatively located at a point 200 feet S. ° W., 


of the portal of the upper adit and should be drilled for about 150 feet 


on a bearing of N. 70° E., with an inclination of 26° below the horizontal. 


Hole No. 3 is tentatively located at a point 100 feet N. 29° 'W., 


of the portal of the lower edit and should be drilled for not more than 


150 feet on a bearing of N. 70° E., with an inclination of 46° below the 


horizontal. 


Hole No. 4 is tentatively located at a point 150 feet S. 15° W., 


of , the portal of the lower edit and should be drilled for about 150 


feet on a bearing of N. 70° E., with an inclination of 35° below the 


horizontal. 


The applicant t holes 5 and 6 are not in a favorable area for 


exploration, on the basis of present Irnowledge. 


Stage 2 of the program would be based upon the results of a study 


of , information developed by stage 1 and would consist tentatively of 


the, remaining 5,250 feet of core drilling requested by the applicant, 


subject to approval or revision of the program or cancellation by the 


Field Team on the basis of information developed in stage 1. It should 


be noted that information developed by stage 1. and other work performed 


by the applicant may indicate exploration other' than core drilling.
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PROJECT COSTS 


Stage 1: 


750 feet of core drilling (AX core) including 
access roads and site preparation in steep and 
rocky terrain, at $5.45 per foot	 -	 $ 4,087.50 
The work would be completed in less than 2 months. 


Stage 2: 


5,250 feet of core drilling (Ax core) inclu4ing 
access roads and site preparation in steep and 
rocky terrain, at $5.45 per foot 	 -	 28,612.50 
The work would be completed in less than 6 months. 


The total project would be completed in 8 months. at a cost of



$32,700.00. Government participation at 75 percent would be $24,525.00. 


The above costs are compiled from the applicant t proposal and 


are conservative. In substantiation, core drilling bids to the Atomic 


•	 Energy Commission2' under closely similar field conditions, not including 


constructiozi and maintenance of access roads, the preparation of drill 


sites, hauling water, standby time and other incidentals varied between 


$4.53 and $6.63 per foot.


CONCLUSIONS 


The identification of pitohblende in the very radioactive zone 


exposed in the upper adit, radioactivity in the lower adit and the 


favorable results of chemical and radiometric analyses indicate a 


favorable zone of uranium mineralization which should be explored 


further to determine its strike extent and potential in depth. The 


chances of making a significant discovery of uranium on the property 


are considered good. 


S	 3 Denver Exploration Branch, U. S. Atomic Energy Com1nis8on
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The applicant 'a proposal to explore the uranium occurrence by 


core drilling in 50-foot stages to a depth of 200 feet below the 


surface is based on his hope that uranium is very extensive and will 


be found to a depth of over 200 feet. 


Evidence available to the exnminiig team does not justify this 


projection, however, core drilling of the structure or structures to 


determine their extent is recommended in stages; each stage depending 


upon evaluation of information developed and prior approval of the 


Field Team. 


Naps submitted by the applicant exhibit discrepancies and are not 


in sufficient detail for use in projecting a detailed exploration program. 


REC0}4MEDATI0NS 


A. ut short form contract in stages is recommended to include: 


Stage].: 


750 feet of core drilling, the sites for which are 
tentatively located on figure 2, but which should be 
finally approved in the field, at the applicant's 
figure of $5.45 per foot; including preparatiàn and 
maintenance of access roads and core drill sites and 
water supply. On completion of stage 1, the project 
should be recessed for re-exRmination and the planning 
of an approved stage 2 on the basis of geologic in-
formation developed. Total cost of Stage 1 would be 
$4, 087 • 50. 


Stage 2: 


5,250 feet of core drilling at a total cost of $5.45 per 
foot, or equivalent exploration as approved by the Defense 
Ninerals Exploration &iininistration Field Team. Total 
cost of stage 2 would be $28,612.50. 


Total cost of the project would be $32,700.00 and Government 


participation of 75 percent would be $24,525.00. 


5.


	


	
The applicant should submit a detailed topographic map and cross 


sections along core drill holes as part of the project.
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IN REFLY REFER TO 


UNITED STATES



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


GEOLOGICALSURVEY 
Defense Minerals xploration A4*inistration



Denver Yedera]. Center 
Denver 2, colurado


1Jauuary 31, 1955 


TRANSMITTED 
Yield eaa, Region ZU	 MAY 1 0 1955 


• N. Rarsbain.. 


3ubjeet. D)A Docket 3587 (Urantim), Nugget Coal and Timber Ce, 
Little )(an mine, Carbon County, Wiug 


riclosed are the original and 10 copies of a geologic report 
by I). R. MacLax'en, U. S. Geological Survey, on the above subject 
property.


At the Little Man mine, uranium occurs in granite near a 
cntaet with z'aphiti cbist and in graphitic schist. Suples of 


.	 the mineralized granite and schiat, taken by the AEC and the examin-
ing tees, indicate a content of 0.53 percent U308 over a width of 
li feet.


Ma.eLaren recoEnda that .á 2-stage exploration program be 
approved, consisting of four holes with a total length of 750 feet 
in the first stage and, if warranted, the raintng 5,250 feet re-
quested by the applicant in the second stage. 


It appears that significant amounts of uranium ore may be 
discovered by the prposed program. The ratio of first stage drilling 
(750 feet) to second stage drilling (5,250 feet) appeare somewhat out 
of balance, and it may be advisable to reduce somewhat the footage 
allotted to Stags IL


L7%L 
E. N. Rarsb*n 
Member, Yield Team 


Enclosures (u) 


ENHarshman arh


111


-







By D. R. MacLaren

U. S. Geological Survey
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NUGGET COAL AND TIMBER CO. 



LITTLE MN MINE 


CARBON COUNTY, 'JYOMING 


DMEA DOCKET 3587 


fl


Geologic Report 
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w	 NUGGET COAL AND TIIYER COMPANY 
LITTLE MA.N MINE 


CARBON COIJ1'TY, WHOMING

DMEA Docket 3587 


INTRODUCTION 


The Nugget Coal and Timber Company, 919 Midland Savings 


Building, Denver, Colorado, has applied to the Defense Minerals Ex-


ploration Administration for assistance to explore for uranium in the 


Pedro Mountains, Carbon County, Wyoming. The applicant proposes to 


explore the downward and lateral extent of an indicated ore zone at 


the Little Man mine by building access roads for a diamond drill, 


and. diamond drilling a total of 6,000 feet of holes from six stations, 


at an estimated cost of $3 2 , 700 (Government participation to be 75 


per cent or $21.,525). 


The applicant has under lease 12 lode claims in sec. iii-, 


T. 27 N., R. 81 W., 6th P. M. The claims may be reached by following 


a graveled county road for about 145 miles north from Hanna, Wyoming, 


thence a fair "mine" road for 3 miles to the Little Man mine. The 


property is accessible throughout the year except following deep 


snow falls or heavy rains. 


An examination was made December 7, 195 )-i. , in the company of 


B. U. King of the U. S. Geological Survey, C. M. Harrer of the U. S. 


Bureau of Mines, and T. L. Johnston, mine superintendent for the 


applicant. Although the ground was covered by about 2 feet of snow, 


two tunnels were open for examination. Based upon what was seen in
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the tunnels and upon data furnished by J. D. Love of the U. S. 


Geological Survey and J. F. Whalen of the Atomic Energy Commission, 


both of whom have previously examined the property, it is concluded 


that the chance of making a significant discovery of uranium ore 


on this property is good. Because it is impossible to correlate 


or trace with certainty two indicated mineralized zones, it is 


recommended that a program somewhat modified from the one proposed 


by the applicant be approved. The estimated cost of the recommended 


program is given in the Engineer 'Report. Representatives of the 


Atomic Energy Commission have been consulted and have made available 


to the examiners assays and other pertinent data. 


GEOLOGY 


The rocks of the Pedro Mountains, in the vicinity of the Little 


Man mine are granites, gneisses, schists, and basic dikes of pre-


Cambrian age. Although no detailed study of the pre-Cambrian rocks 


has been made, there are, according to Love, three major types 


present. The oldest rocks are a sequence of granite gneisses, and 


schists, and probably include , graphite schist and associated quartz-


ite (?). This sequence is intruded and surrounded by pink and grey 


granite. Basic dikes, up to 100 feet wide and half a mile long cut 


the , metamorphic series and the granite. Uranium apparently occurs 


in a black mineral which is finely dissenthated in the granite, and 


which is sufficiently concentrated within four to six feet of an 


overlying siliceous graphitic schist to form ore bodies. A fluorescent 


. 
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mineral found in iron-stained brecciated quartz vein material was 


later identified by the examiners to be a gelatinous coating of 


clear opal having barely detectable radioactivity. Love traced the 


graphitic layer for about 1,000 feet and throughout that distance 


found uranium minerals and spotty radioactivity in the granite along 


the underside of the graphitic schist. On claim No. 1 there are two 


tunnels and four trenches (fig. 3). Due to snow, the trenches could 


not be satisfactorily examined. One of the tunnels is an old cross-


cut from which an unsuccessful attempt was made to mine graphite 


many years ago, the other is a drift that is now being driven by the 


applicant in granite along and below a granite-schist contact. 


The crosscut, the first 27 feet of which is in weathered granite, 


was driven about 50 feet into a steeply sloping hillside. 	 At a point 


27 feet from the portal the crosscut enters a zone of graphite schist


abOut 5 feet wide that strikes N. 18°. W. and dips 65° to 700 NE. In 


the first 2)-i- feet from the portal of the crosscut there is no notice-


able increase in radioactivity, but within 3 feet of the granite-schist 


contact radioactivity increases from .10 MR/hr. to .30 MR/br. In 


the schist zone radioactivity is as high as .50 MR/hr. near the 


hangingwall side. Beyond the schist zone the wall rock is weathered 


granite in which the radioactivity decreases from .50 MR/hr. to .05 


MR/hr. within a distance of 15 feet. Within the graphite schist zone 


radioactivity averages .10 MR/hr. Graphite is most abundant along 


the footwall of the schist zone while the highest radioactivity is 


along the hangingwall. In a road cut about 25 feet northwest of the 


crosscut portal the radioactivity of the exposed granite is .25 MR/br. 
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Some 500 feet northeast of the portal of the crosscut the 


applicant is driving a drift about N. 80 W. along a granite-schist 


contact (fig. 3). At the time of the examination the drift was 58 


feet long. At the breast there was a winze about 5 feet deep, and 


38 feet from the portal there was a crosscut to the east 10 feet 


long.


The contact between the granite and the schist is close to the 


east side of the drift and dips 60° to 800 east. A few feet west 


of the contact the granite is coarse-grained to porphyritic. As 


the contact is approached, the granite becomes finer grained and 


contains increasing amounts of quartz, and along the contact the 


rock is very dense and highly siliceous. Brecciated quartz vein 


material (quartzite (?) with some pyrite, ranging in thickness 


from less than an inch to about 2 feet lies between the granite on 


the west and schist on the east. East of the vein material is a 


6-foot zone of graphite schist which contains small amounts of dis-


seminated pyrite and inolybdenite. According to Love, there is more 


granite and another graphite schist zone to the east, but this could 


not be checked as the crosscut did not expose it and. the ground was 


covered by snow. Radioactivity in the granite, within 6 feet of 


the granite-schist contact was consistently high. The highest read-


ing was 5.00 MR/hr. at the breast of the drift, within i feet of the 


granite-schist contact. A sample of this material, taken over a 


width of L. feet, assayed 0.80 percent U30. In the crosscut, radio-


activity was slight. The ore shipment of 13.21-i. tons averaging 0.27 


.
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percent U308, reported in the application, and another shipment of 


10 tons averaging 0.1 percent U 308, were sorted from material taken 


from the tunnel. A 30-pound sample sent by the applicant to the 


Climax mill at Grand Junction, Colorado, assayed 0.87 percent U308, 


1.03 percent V205 , and 0.52 percent CaCO5 . The location, width of 


cut, and assay value of eight samples taken from the drift by repre-


sentatives of the Atomic Energy Commission are: 


Location	 Width	 % U308 Calculated average 


17 . 5 feet N. of portal,	 214. inches	 1.62 )	 feet at 1.011. 
west to east	 211.	 u	 1.07 ) 


52 feet N. of portal,	 36 inches	 0.12 )	 5 feet at 0.l 
west to east	 21.,.	 "	 0.17 ) 


58 feet N. of portal,	 214. inches	 0.07 
west to east	 30	 0.114. )	 feet at 0.26 


211. 	 "	 0.14.0) 
W	 12"	 0.08 


The weighted averages of samples cut in the drift by the examiners 


and by representatives of the Atomic Energy Commission indicate a 


zone in the granite 11. feet thick containing 0.53 percent U308. 


CONCLUSIONS A1D REC0ENDATI0NS 


It is concluded that the chance of making a significant dis-


covery of uranium ore on this propetty is good. Although it could 


not be proven by tracing on the ground, due to snow, or by projection 


on the maps, due to several discrepancies in the various maps sub-


mitted by the applicant, it is probable that the radioactive zone 


exposed in the crosscut is not the same zone as the one exposed in 
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in the drift. In the drift high radioactivity is confined to a 


zone in the granite that underlies graphite-schist, while in the 


crosscut radioactivity is less intense and is more or less confined to 


a zone in the graphite schist between walls of altered granite. 


It is recommended that each zone be explored separately, and that 


a program, set up in two stages, be approved. 


Stage I should provide for the drilling of four holes totalling 


750 feet in depth. Hole No. 1 is to be collared approximately 225 


feet N. Li6° .W. of the portal of the drift, and is to be drilled to a 


depth of not more than 300 feet on a bearing of N. 82° E. and at an 


inclination of minus -i-5°. Hole No. 2 is to be collared approximately 


200 feet S. 8° W. of the portal of the drift, and is to be drilled. 


to a depth of not more than 150 feet on a bearing of N. 82° E. and 


at an inclination of minus 26°. Hole No. 3 is to be collared approxi-


mately 100 feet N. 29° W. of the portal of the crosscut, and is to be 


o0 
drilled to a depth of not more than 150 feet on a bearing of N. 6 E. 


and at an inclination of minus 1.6°. Hole No. 1- . is to be collared ap-


proximately 150 feet S. l5 E. of the portal of the crosscut, and is 


to be drilled. to a depth of not more than 150 feet at a bearing of 


N. 68° E. and at an inclination of minus 35 g . Holes No. 1 and No. 2 


will cut the radioactive zone indicated in the drift at two points 


about 375 . feet apart; hole No. 1 at a depth of 50 feet below the floor 


of the drift, and hole No. 2 at a depth of 50 feet below the collar of 


the hole or about 100 feet below the floor of the drift. Holes No. 3 


and No. will cut the radioactive zone evident in the crosscut at two 


.
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points about 250 feet apart; hole No. 3 at a depth of 50 feet below 


the floor of the crosscut, and hole No. 1i. at a depth of 50 feet below 


the collar of the hole or about 65 feet below the floor of the cross-


cut. Any unused portion of the footage allowed under Stage I should 


be allowed in Stage II if the results of Stage I are favorable. 


Stage II should provide for additional drilling along either or 


both of the indicated ore shoots, as the results of Stage I may warrant. 


it is difficult at this time to estimate the amount of footage that 


may be required for drilling. Therefore, it is suggested that the 


balance of the footage applied for 5,250 feet, be allowed in Stage II. 


The contract should stipulate that no drilling is to be started under 


Stage II without the written approval of the Defense Minerals Explora-


tion Administration, at which time the number of holes to be drilled, 


their location, bearing, inclination, and depth will be defined. 


'a
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UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 


N-"	 DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 


WASH INGTON 25, D. C. 


.22 New Customhouse 
Denver 2, Colorado	 February 3, 1955 


Memorandum 


To:	 Administrator, DNEA 


From:	 Field Team, Region III 


Subject: Report of Examination, DMA Docket-3587, (Uranium) 
Nugget Coal and. Timber Company, Littleman.niine, Carbon 
County, Wyoming 


The application for Government assistance in exploration 
work estimated to cost $32,700.00 has been approved by us and. 
a contract is being prepared. 


Government participation will be 75 percent, or $2LI.,525.00. 


Four copies of the Report of Examination and. two copies 
of Form 3b will be forwarded with your copy of the contract. 


ENC : pw


E. N. Harshman
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/	 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION 



WASHINGTON 25 D C 


22i. New CuBtomhouse	 November 26, L5I 
Denver 2, Colorsdo 


MemoraMm


Administrator, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration 
Attention: Ccde 200 


From •	 Executive Officer, I(ZA Field Teai, Region lv 


Subject Docketing for Exploration Mistance 


Inclosed herewith in dupliøate is DMA Forni 3a arid MF .l03 ard 


supporting data pertaining to the following applications for Governiert 


assistance in exploration york: •	 .• 


Maricopa Minerals Ccmpsny (Coluinbia) 


nugget Coal & Ti*ber Company (ttraniia) 


North West Development Copany (Uranium)


W. H. King 


nclosurea







(Revised April 1952)	 UNIT	 STATES DPAR ,MENT OFTHE	 42—R1035.2. 


DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION.. 


APPLICATION FOR AID IN AN

EXPLORATION PROJECT, PURSUANT TO 

DMEA ORDER 1, UNDER THE DEFENSE



PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED


Not to be filled in by applieant 


Docket No. 
Metal or Mineral ------ I/V44M -----------
Date Received ---------------
Estimated Cost 
Participation (Government %) 


INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Name of applicant.—(a) State here your full legal name, in the form in which you will wish to contract, and your 


mailing address


11A	 AVG'I IUXLDWQ 
2 COLDO 


(b) If other than an individual, add to your name above whether a corporation, partnership, etc., and the name of the State 
in which incorporated or otherwise organized. 


(c) If a corporation, add to above statement, titles, names and addresses of officers. 
(d) If a partnership, add to the above statement the names and addresses of all partners. 


2. Ge,neral.—Read DMEA Order 1, "Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects," before completing this application. 
Submit this application and all accompanying papers in quadruplicate (four copies), with your name and address on each 
sheet of the application and on all accompanying papers. Where sufficient space is not provided on the form for all required 
information, state it on an accompanying paper, with a reference in each case to the instruction to which it refers by number. 
Comply with all applicable instructions; or, if not applicable, so state. File the application with Defense Minerals Exploration 
Administration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C., or with the nearest field executive officer thereof. 


3. Applicant's property rights.—(a) State the legal description of the land upon which you wish to explore, including all 
land which you possess or control that may be benefited by the exploration, and excluding any land or interest in land which is 
not to be included in the exploration project contract----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------


(b) State any mine name by which the property is known. 
(c) State your interest in the land, whether owner, lessee, purchaser under contract, or otherwise 


(d) If you are not the owner, submit with this application a copy of the lease, contract, or other document under which 
you control the property. 


(e) If you own the land, describe any liens or encumbrances on it ---------------------------------------------------- _____________________ 


(f) If the land consists of unpatented claims, add to the description above, the book and page numbers for each recorded 
location notice.	 S 


4. Physical description.— (a) Describe in detail any mining or exploration operations which have been or now are being 
conducted upon the land, including existing mine workings and production facilities. State your interest, if any, in such 
operations. Also describe accessibility of mine workings for examination purposes. 


(b) State past and current production, and ore reserves, if any, giving quantities and grades. 
(o) Describe the geologic features of the property, including mineralization, type of deposit (vein, bedded, etc.), and your 


reasons for wishing to explore. Illustrate with maps or sketches. Send with your application (but not necessarily as a part 
of it) any geologic or engineering report, assay maps, or other technologic information you may have, indicating on each 
whether you require its return to you. 


(d) State the facts with respect to the accessibility of the.project: Access roads, distances to shipping, supply and residence 
points.	 -S... 


(e) State the availability of manpower, materials, supplies,.equiprnent, water, and power.
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5. The exploration project.—(a) 	 e the mineral or minerals for which you wish 	 explore ---------------------------------•	 '. 


(b) Describe fully the proposed work, including a map or sketch of the property showing a plan (and cross sections if needed) 
of any present mine workings, and the location of the proposed exploration work as related to such features as contacts, 
veins, ore-bearing beds, etc. 


(c) The work will start within ------------days and be completed within ------------months from the date of an exploration 
project contract. 	


- 


(d) State the operating experience and background of the applicant with relation to the ability to carry out such explo-
ration project, and also that of the person o'r persons who will supervise the operations. 


6. Estimate of costs.—Furnish a detailed estimate of the costs of the proposed work (you will have to use a separate sheet), 
under the following headings. Add the totals under all headings to give the estimated total cost of the project: 


(a.) Independent contracts.— (Note.—If the applicant does not intend to let any of the work to contractors, write "none" 
after this, item.. To the extent that the work is to be contracted, do not repeat the cost of the contract-work in subsequent 
items.) State the cost of any proposed independen1 contracts for the periormance of all or any part of the work, expressed in 
terms of units of work (such as per foot of drilling, per foot of drifting, per hour of bulldozer operations, per cubic yard 
of material moved, etc.). 


•	 (b) Labor, supervision, consultants.—Include an itemized schedule of numbers, classes and rates of wages, salaries or fees 
for necessary labor, supervision and engineering and geological consultants. 


(c) Operating materials and supplies.—Furnish an itemized list, including items of equipment costing less than $50 each, 
and power, water and fuel. 


(d) Operating equipment.—Furnish an itemized list of any operating equipment to be rented, purchased, or which is owned 
and will be furnished by the Operator, with the estimated rental, purchase price, or suggested use-allowance based on present 
value, as the case may be.	 . 


(e) Rehabilitation and repairs.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary initial rehabilitation or repairs 
of existing buildings, installations, fixtures, and movable operating equipment, now owned by the Operator and which will be 
devoted to the exploration project. 


(I) New buildings, improvements, installations.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of any necessary buildings, fixed 
improvements, or installations to be purchased, installed or constructed for the benefit of the exploration project. 


(g) Miscellaneous.—Furnish a detailed list showing the cost of rep3irs to and maintenance of operating equipment (not 
including initial rehabilitation or repairs of the Operator's equipment), analytical work, accounting, workmen's compensation 
and employers' liability insurance, and payroll taxes. 	 - 


(h) Contingencies.—Give an estimate of any necessary allowances for contingencies not included in the costs stated above. 
Noit.—No items of general overhead, corporate management, interest, taxes (other than payroll and sales taxes), or any 


other indirect costs, or work performed or costs' incurred before .the date Of the cOntract, should be included in the 
estimate of costs. 	 S 


7. (a) Are you 'prepared to furnish your share of the cost of the proposed project in accordance with the regulations on 
Government participation (Sec. 7, DMEA No. 1)? 


(b) How do you propose to furnish your share of the costs? 


•	 "oney	 of equipment owned by you 	 Other 


Explain in detail on acompanying paper.


CERTIFICATION-
The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf and acting for 


the applicant, certifies that the information set forth in this form and accompanying papers is correct and complete, to the best 
of his knowledge 'aid belief. 


Dated ----------------------------------------------------,195/ 


•	 ,	 /	 NUr e	 ©© 


B2 Lz Z-2 


•lltk'1'8,U. 'S. Code (Crimes), Section 1001, makes it a criminal offense to make a willfully false statement or repiesentation to any depart-
ment or agency of the United States as to any matter within Its jurisdiction. 


-	 -'-- '	 S	
• U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING ONTICE	 1&-465&1-1







PART 
1Z1JRAI	 1INTR1O


llTTQC 
1. (a) Nugget Coal & Timber Company 


'919 Midland Savings Building 
Denver 2, Colorado 


(b) Corporation, incorporated in Wyoming perait in Colorado 
(0) Nil. 4. Swenson President 


Roy S. Rerkins, £zecutive V1ce.Prasident and Treasurer 
Blanche 4. flarIdns Secretary 


(4) Stock compan 


2.
3. (a) iie1vs (32) unpatented mining claims named "Little 	 Mine" 


(1) to (12) inclueive located in Section 14, Township 2? 
North, Range 84 West of 6,P.M., C$bon County, Wyoming. 


(b) LLttle n Mine 


to) Lessee 


(4) Copy oX lease attached. 
(e) Bee (C') 


CX) Book 335, .p*ee 286 to 29?, Carbon 'County Clerks Otfice 
Rawline, Wyoming. 


4. (a) Since early in September, 1954, tour surface ezplorstion cizts 
have been made and one tunnel driven 46 feet into the ore body. 
£ bulldozer, compressor and jackhammer are being used. Advancing 
of the tunnel is in progress. All of this work was done and is 
being done by the Nugget Cal &	 ': Company. Over two miles 
of road have been built irom the end of the old road to the mine 
tunnel. A passenger car can reach the mine workings in dry 
weather. 


(b) One truck1oad 1.24 tons of uranium. ore, was shipped to Mt1e4 
Colorado recently and another trial truckload shipment is being 
prepared. These shipments are from exploration and have not 
developed any meastireable ore reserves. The first truck] cad 
shipment contained O.2 U3G8,. the shipment being prepared is 
expected to assay .highór. 


(C) The property is located in. the rugged granite Pedro . mountains. 
The ore zone is not a well defined vein but is found tn xletsmorphoaed 
granite and quartaite adjacent to and parrafloling a graphite vein. 
Mineralisation is irregular but is confined to an ares about 8 test 
wide which so far averages about ,Z0$ J30. Pockets containing as 
high as 3.0% 11308 are found in the zone. At a depth of 20 feet 
pyrite dispersed through quax'tzite was encountered and has been 
explored 12 føt below the tunnel floor.







• 


The graphite vein has a dip of 80 degrees and varies from 3 to 
16 feet in width. An 8 toot probe hole into the harzging raU on 
the other side of the graphite vein shows some n4ioactivlty. 
(see	 }tch &tt*Cb(i) 
Our reason for wanting to explore this deposit further is that 
we believe that a sisabie ore body of marketable ore can tbe found 
and explited Mt a profit. &iurface showings along 1000 feet of the 
strike at the ore zone indicate zaiun ore along with grphite. 
We want to explore to a depth of 300 tøøt along the 1000 feet and 
along extensions of the area. 1he occurrence of a well defined 
graphite vein and of sulti4es leads us to believe that an appreciable 
amount of uranium ore can be found by exploring deeper than our 
present workings. 
No geology or engineerIng reports are availaIle because very few 
geologists and engineers have seen the property' or know ot it. 
The few that have seen it say that it is the best looking prospect 
they have eeen in Wyoming. 


(d) The property line 48miienorth of Uann; Wyoming ønd,.is reached 
by county (dirt) road in shout 1* hours by car from Hanna. Alcove. 
on oiled highway iS 26 miles north and Csper 65 atlas. The nearest 
shipping supply and residence point is Banfla on the U.?. railroad 
*nd highway 30. 


(e) There is some reaior..b10 manpower ava able from neighb.rtng renChee. 
4t present the most likely sspply of manpower appears to be among 
excod mtnerø at Eanna end vicinity. teriala, supplies and 
equipmezt have been obtained from srrna Rock River and Laramte 
Womin and from Denver. Colorado. 
Water for domestic use is obtained from nearby springs. The 
Psthttnder Dam on the North Platte River is 5 miles west c the 
property.	 . 
The high tension power line tram the Seminal Dam passes within 3 
miles of the proprty.REA power Is 6 miles distant. 


5. (a) Thø uraniu. mineral in the oxidized .zo. has been identUied. as 
urenofeno but the mineral in the sulfide zone has not yet been 
identified. Zt is being studied by th* U. SG,$,, ThO A.E. 0. and 
the U. . S. Vanadium 0.y. 


(b) Th proposed work will include some road building and tunneling 
but will cons2st mostly of core drilling to explore the or sane 
at depth. (see sketch of proposed work attached) The imzseLiaite 
oh fact will be to explore downhill from the present workings to 
deerniine if it is feesable to undertake tunneling at a point 1000 
feet from the present vorkinga at a point about 300 feet l3wer and 
directed along the ore zone. Six points along the ore zone have 
been selected as sites for core drilling. Of those siz points 4 
were selected along an area in whion outcrops and surface ut# have 
shown radioactivity along the graphite vein, By drilling !our holes 
at each of these four points, as shown on the proposed exploration 
sketch the ore zone will be cut at 4 points approximately 50 feet 
apart o a depth of 200 feet. Total drilling footage f or the 4 
holes amounts to about 1800 feet. From the information obained 
from drilling the first 4 points, drilling to be dons at (3) and (6) 
will be layed out to explore the possible extension of the ore zone







S	 . 


at a level ot aoo to aoo tet below the area o' the tirat tQUZe 
A3io, the tntoz'mation fx'oa the tirst foi*r mar disciose 3overa1 
as yet unselected points £o 4rilUng exploration. Xt ti estimated 
that an additional 4200 teet of' driPUIng Will cover the az'ea not 
inciuded in the first 4. points making a total of 6000 teat of core 
drilling, The sketch of proposed drilling shows a depth of abozt 
200 feet as the bottom of the deepest bole. Drilling deeper m4 
be teasabie but will be determined by the results of the upper holes. 
By extending the present tunnel anotber 150 feet the ore zone and 
its relationship with the graphite vein will suppleient exploration 
by core drilling, By extending the tunnel 50 test in the old 
workings the ore zone between drilling points 3 and 4 WUI be nore 
completely explored. Other points for tunneling may be eve1oped 
as the work proceeds. The total amount of dri11ing tunneling 
and surface cutting may be more or less than the amount catimated 
but we want to do enough at it to obtain sufficient information of 
the deposit to determine the mining and development program that 
we expect to carry out as soon as possible. We estimate 13,000ou. 
ycis, of dirt and rock unclassified @ $ .40 per cu. y4. The cu. yds. 
for rebuilding present roads, new roads and drill settings, the 
roads will have to bS good enought to haul water to the drill and 
move the drill in and out to the settings. 


(c) The work will start within 10 days and be completed withIn 8 months 
from the date of an exploration project contract. 


(d) The Nugget Coal & Timber Company has operated coal mines in Wyoming 
fpr 19 years. Considerable drilling and earth moving and similar 
work has been done by the coumpany. 
4z. Swenson, President of the company has had many years of 
succesafull mining operation, road and bridge building contracting 
and earth moving Mr. T, L. Johneton supervising engineer of the 
project baa had 29 years mining and metallurgical experience 
including 10 years with the U. 8. Bureau of Mines and 10 years 
in foreign countries. Re is supervising the work now in progress, 


6.	 _____________ 


Drilling 6000 fe6t, 
Roadss 13,000 cu. yds. 
Continenóies


@L4,25 per tt.	 255.00 
& $ ,40 per cu. 


Total	 $ 32,100.00







P:P 
ractor Operator 


tractor Ike1 
z'actor - Oil 
actor • Bépara 


rac'tor ax4 Bulldozer Rental


$ 2.70 
1.28. 


.76 


.76 
.10.00 


.


rt11er (Drill and oot}
	


2.10 
Jackhanmer Rental 	 .25 
Air Compressor Rental
	


4.95

* Pickup 1'ruck Rental. (+) (includes: Fuel, 'Oil 


snd repairs)'	 . 3$ 
Powder and Caps	 .51 
Bits and Steel	 1.00 


**Suprintez4ent (j) 	 .1 • 07 


5,2O0 $25.74 per hr. 202 hours 
13,000 yds. 202 kIQtZrS 64.35 $s per hr. 
64.35 3rds X .40 per yd. $25.74 
202 brs. .X $25.74 per lu. - 5,l99.44 
202 hrs 8 lu. day 26.2 work days 


Rental Rate 
(+z 1.50 
(3/4 x 1.50 


**Rourly waze 
*4.27



(3/4 x 4.27


L50 per hr. 
.38) 
s 1.12 charged to acre d'.iUing) 
$4.27.	 ' 
i.07) 


$ 3.20 charged to core drilling) 


Longyear Core Drill Rental 
(includes: Fuel, Oil & Repairs) 


flits 
Water Tank Truck & Puuip Rental 


(includes * Fuel Oil & Repairs) 
Pickup Truck Rena1 (3/4) (includes: Fue1 


and. repairs) 
Tank Truck Driver 
Core Drill Operator 
Core Drill helper 
Superintendent (3/4)


2.00 


.3.00 
3.00. 


Oil' 
•	 .1.12 


1.75. 
2.60 
2.10 


$25,500; $18.7? 1358.5 'e. 
6,000 ft. 1358.5 hre. : 4,416 ft. per hr.







S	 . 
Estirnate Costs (cOntinued) 


49 416 ft. pe	 . X 44.26 per tt, *.. i8.?7 per 
1,358.5 Irs. X $18.?? per hr • $25,499.08 
i,38.5 hrs 1 8 hr. thiy 169.8 work days







• 	
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Auiit 28,194 


TO 1HC	 IT 1'	 'C"Y' 'U	 S	
.5 


pT	 UTT (3)	 'NOfl ALL 3 
2IOJN A	 JOHP	 JOT-UT YDFOD- AND 'IC	 P0IflI j 
PU 'T 02	 0	 " , P0 J O iT	 . CO1 T AC 2 '7 IT [ I'IJ" ' 1 COAL 
A) TPU3	 CO. 'C ? T LT 	 T'?L( T OF 1INING	 L O	 dN1)	 '" 
crrr	 TQWL \$T	 LITTLE iiT 5 !IITING CLAI1\IS. 	 . 


S	


. 	


/ 	 . ..


..GNED	 .T7 


___ ________________ 


-


- 


S


• 	


' . 


-S.. ' 	 • 	 • 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 •
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Leo,. Wyoming, July 17,. 1954. 


Messrs. Rimmer, Lee, et al, 


Hanna, Wyoming.. 


Gentlemen:-


/ In accordance with your reqet, permission 


is hereby given for you to to enter, Cross, reoroes aM 


Construct a simple road across those portions of laM 
owned by me in Sections 23 and. 24, Township 2?. N0rth, 


Range 84 West, aM to use auch road freely In oonneo-


tion with your exploration and mining operations in the 


search for uranium and otI r metals in that ne1hborhood. 


Yours very truly,	 : 


SI !ED .	 . '-)	 - 


"/lLNESS	 *


I







LEASE 


THIS AGREEMENT made this 30th day of August, A. D. 


195k, by and between John D. Bedford, Eric E. Lepponen, 


John Rimrner, Thomas Rimmer, Richard Lee, Mark Lee, Alex 


J. Pascoe, James Kiadianos, Dave Freeman, Sidney W. Freeman, 


and Frank J. Reade, by and through their committee and 


representatives and to whom all the above parties have 


given Power of Attorney, John Bedford, Eric E. Lepponen, 


and John Rimmer; all residents of the State of Wyoming, 


and hereinafter referred to as the lessors; and Nugget 


Coal and Timber Company, a corporation, organized and 


existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of 


Wyoming, hereinafter referred to as the lessee. 


I 


That the party of the first part for and In con-


sideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter 


mentioned to be kept and performed by . the said party of 


the second part, its successors and assigns, has demised 


and leased to the party of the second part all those 


premises situate, lying and being in Carbon County In 


the Stateof Wyoming, known and,desqribed as followsto 


wit:


Twelve (12) mining claims named Littleman Claims 


one (i) to twelve (12) both inclusive, located In Sections 


fourteen (ik) , Township 27 , North, Range 8k , West. 


of 6 P.M.	 . 


Little Man No. 1, descriptIon as follows 
to wit: The SW corner of claim #1 is located 173140.0' north 
and 1555.6' west of the SW corner of Section 36, Twp. 27N, 
R8kW, 6pm. (A 'brass cap Is located at this point.) the nce 
on a bearing of N19°-O'W for a distance of 1500.0' to the 
NW corner of claim #1', thence on a bearing of N900 -o'E for 
a distance of 600.0' to the NE corner, thence on a bearing 
of S19°-Q'E for a distance of 1500.0' to the SE corner, thence 
on a bearing of N900 -O'W for a distance of' 600.0' to the SW 
corner of claim #1, and the point of be1nnIng. The NW corners 
of claim 1 are located In the NE* of Sec. 114, T27N, R8kW,6P14. 
The SW and SE corners of claim #1 are located In the SE* of Sec. 
114, T27N, R814W, 6PM.	 .







Little. Man No. 2, description as follows to 
wit: The SW corner of claim#2js located 158k0.0' north 
and 1555.6' west of the brass cap at the SW corner of Sec. 
36, T27N, R8kW, 6PM, thence on a bearing of N0°-0' for-a 
distance of 1500.0' to the NW corner, thence on a bearing 
of N0°-0'E fOr a distance Of 600.0' to the NE corner, thence 
on a bearing of S0°-0' for a distance of 1500.0' to the SE 
corner, thence on a. bearing of N900 -O'W for a distance of 
600.0' to the SW corner and the poInt of beginning. The 
entire claim is located In the SE* of Sec. ik, T27N, R81W,6PM. 


Little Man No. 3, descriptIon as follows to wit: 
The Sw corner of claim #3 is located 18758.2' north and 2Okk.0'. 
west of the brass cap at the SW corner of Sec 36, T27N, R8kW, 
6PM, thence on a bearing of N19°-0'W for a distance of 1100.0' 
to the NW corner, thence on a bearing of N90°-O'E for a distance 
of 600.0' to the NE corner, thence on a bearing of Sl9°-O'E for 
a distance of 1100.0' to the SE corner, thence on a bearing of 
N90°-O'W for a distance of 600.0' to the SW corner and the point 
of beginning. The entire. claim Is located in the NE* of Sec. 114, 
T27N, R814W, 6PM. 


Little Man No. '14, description as follows to wit: 
The SW corner, of claim #k is located 18758.2' north and lkklt.O' 
west of the brass cap at the SW corner of Sec. 36, T27N, R84w, 
6PM., thence on a bearing of N19°-O'W for a distance of 1100.0' 
to the NW corner, thence on a bearing of N90°-O'E for a distance 
of 6000,' to the NE corner, thence on.a bearing of S19°-O'E for 
a distance of .1100.0' to the SE corner, thence on a bearing of 
N900-O'W for a distance of 600.0' to the SW corner and the point 
of beginning. The entire claim is located in the NE of Sec. 114 
T27N, R814W, 6PM. 


Little Man No. 5, description as follows to wit: 
The SW corner of Claim #5 is located 173140.0' north and. 955.6' 
west of the brass cap at the.SW corner of Sec.36, T27N, R814W, 
6PM, thence on a bearing' of. N19°-0'W for a distance of 15O0.0' 
to .the NW corner, thence on a bearing of N90°-O'E for a dis-
tance of 600.0' to the NE corner, thence on a bearing of S190--O'E 
for a distance of 1500.0' to the SE corner thence on a bearing 
of N90°-O'W for a dtstance of 600.0' to the SW Corner and 'the 
point of beginning. The NE and NW corners of. the claim are 
located in the NE* of Seô. 14,T27N, R8kw, 6ii. The SF.and SW 
corners, of the claim are'- located in the SE* of Sec. 114, T27N, 
R814W, 6PM. . 


-	 Little Man No. 6, descrIption as. follows to wit: 
The SW corner of claim #6 Is located i5814o.o' north and 955.6' 
west of the brass cap at the SW corner of Sec. 36, T27N, R814W, 
6PM, thence on a bearing of N0°-0' for a distance of 1500.0' 
to the NW corner, thence on a bearing of N900-O'E for a dis-
tance of 600.0' to the NT corner, thence on a bearing of S0°°' 
for a istance Of 1500.0' to the SE corner, thence on a bearing 
of N90-0'W for a distance of 600.0' to the SW corner and the 
polnt.of beginning. 	 The entire claim is located In the SE-
of Sec. ik', T27N, R814W, 6PM'. 


Little Man. NO.7, description as follows ' t6 wit: 
The SW corner ofclaim #7 is located 158 140.0' noith and 2155.6v 
west of the brass cap at the SW corner; of Sec. 36, T27, R814W, 
6PM., thence on a bearing of N0°-0' for a distance. of. 1500.0' 
to the NW corner, thence on'a bearing of N90°-O'E for a dis'-
tance of 600.0' to the NEcorner, thence on a bearing of S0°-0' 
for a distance of 1500.0' to the SE corner thence .on a bearing' 
of N90°-O'W for a distance of 600.0' to the SW corner and the 
point of beginning. ' The entire claim is located In the SE* 
of Sec. 114, T27N, R814W, 6PM. 	 .	 .	 .







Little ManNo. 8, déscript-iofl.aS , fO11OWS to wit: 
T.he SW '6&rner of claim # is boated 1-73 k0.0 ' north and. 
2155.6' west of the bras cap at the SW corner of. Sec. 36, 
T27N, R8kW, 6PM, thence on a bearing of N19°-O' W for a dis-


tance of 1500.0' to the-NW ; corner, thence ona bearing-of 
N900-O!.E for a.d1stance of 600.0' to the NE corner, thence on 
a bearing of S19°-0'E' for a distance of 15 00.0 ' to the SE 


corner thence on a'béaring of N90 0 -O ' W fora distance of 600.0' 
to the SW corner and the point of beginnin. The SW and SE 
corners of the claim are locatedin theSE of Sec. ik, T27N, 
R8kW, 6PM., The' NW corner l's located in the NW Sec.lk,T27N, 
n8kw, 6PM., The NE corner is located in the 'NE-t Sec.lk,T27N, 
R8kW, 6PM.-	 '	 - 


0	 - 


- 
Little Man No.- 9, descr1ptiOfl as follows to wit: 


The SW corner of claim #9 ths located i58k0.o' north and 2755.6' 
west of the brass cap at the SW corner of Sec.36,T27N,R8kW,6PM., 
thence on a bearIng-of'. N0°-0'for.a distance of 1500.0 ' 'to the 
NW corner, thence on a bearing of N90°-O'E fbr a dstance of 
600.0' to the NE corner, thence on.a bearing of'SG -0'for a 
distance of 1500 . 0 ' to the SE corner, thence on a bearing of 
N90°-O'W for a distance of'- 600.0' t -o the SW corner and the point 
of beginning. Th'e NE &SE corners, of the claim are lcated in the 
SE* Sec.lk,T2'N,,R8kW,6PM, The NW&SW corners of the claim areloca-
ted in the SWi Sec.lk,T.27N,R8kW,6PM.	 ' 0	 , - 


Little Man No. lO,,descr'iPtiOfl as follows to wit: 
The SW corner of claim #10 is located i58k0.0 ' north and. 3355.6' 
west of 'the brass cap at the SW ôorner of Sec. '36,. T27N,R8kW,6PM., 
thence on a bearing -9f NO°-0' for a distance of-1500.0' to the 
NW corner, thence on a bearing of N90°-O'E-for a distance of 
600.0' to the NE' corner, thence on a bearing of S0°'-O' for a'dl-s-
tance of 1500.0' to the SEcorner, thence on a bearing of N9O90iW 
for a distance of 600.0'.to the SW corner and the point of be .-
ginning. The entirec1aim is located In the SW of See" 1k, T27N, 


R8kW, 6PM.	 - ': "	 0 ,	 0' 


Little 'Man No. li-,descriptlon as follows to wit:. 
The SW corner of clalm'#l l is located 173k0.O' north and 2755.6' 
West of the brass cap at - the SW0corner Of Sec. 36, T27N, R8kW, - 
6PM, thence on a bearing of N19 -O'W for a distance of 1500.0' 
to the NW corner, 'thence on a bearing of' N900 -O'E for a distance 
of' 600.0'..to the NE corner, thence on a bearing of' Sl9°-,O ' E for 


a distance "of 15 00.0 ' to the SE corner of the claim, thence on 
a bearing of N90°-ç'W for a distance -of 600.0' to the SW corner 
and the point of beginning. The NW and NE corners of claim .#ii - 


are located in the NW of Secik, T27N, R8kW, 6PM. The' SW corner 
is located in the SW'of Sec. 1k, T27N-; R8kW, 6PM. T he SE cor-


ner Is located In the SE of Sec. 1k, T27N, R8kW, 6P4.	 - 


-	
'	 Little Man No. 12, description as follows to ' wit: 


The SW corner of' Claim #12 is located 173 k0.0 ' north and 3355.6' 
west of the brass cap located at, the SW corner,of Sec. 36, T27N, 
R8kW, 6PM., thence on a bearing of N19 0 -O 'W for a distance of' 
1500.0' to the NW corner, thence on a bearing o'f,N90°-0'E for 
a distance of 600.0' to the NE corner, thence on a bearing of 
S19°-O'E for a distance of 1500.0' to the SE corner, thence on 
a bearing of N90°-O'W for a distance of 6-00.0' to' the SW corner 


and the point of belnnlng. The NE and NW corners -of the claim 


are located in the NW of Sec. 1k, T27N, R8kw 6IM. The SE and 


SW corners of the claim are located in the SW of' Sec. 1k, 
T27N, 


R8kW, 6PM.	
0 


(All the above claims, 1 through 12, were f lied in 


the office of the County Clerk of Carbon County, on 
the 13th 


day of' August, 195k, in Book 335, and pages 286 to 297 both 


Inclusive.)
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And, the lessors shall obtain all easements and 


rights of ways for roads and assign the same to the lessee 


and the lessee shall construct and maintain said roads at 


its own expence. 


To .have and to hold said above described premises, 


with the appurtenances, unto the said lessee, Nugget Coal 


and Timber Company, aforesaid, from the date hereof, for 


and during a period of ten.(lO) years, and so long there-


afteras mineral is produced in commercial quantities, sub-


Ject to the conditions hereinafter statçed. And, the said 


lessee in consideration of the leasing of the premises 


aforesaid by the lessors, does covenant and agree with the 


lessors, their heirs, executors, administrators and assigns, 


to pay to the lessors, as rent• for said demised premises, a 


royalty of fifteen per cent (15%) of proceeds as received 


on gross shipments, provided however, that if the lessee 


in its discretion shall deem it advisable and feasible and 


it can obtain the authority, it may construct a mill at 


Manna, Wyoming to process said minerals and ship a consen-


trated commercial product, that then the royalty shall be 


15% of the gross shipments of the proceeds derived there-


fore, and the lessors shall bear their 15% of all costs of 


the construction and maintenance of said mill and equipment 


and labor, and their 15% of the depreciation and obseletion 


and their 15% replacement of all machinery arid equipment 


from time to time as may be necessary to properly process 


said mineral; to be paid monthly by the lessee to the 


lessor on or before the. 10th day of the- following month In 


which said , shipments are made to the credIt of the lessors - 


in the Hanna State and Savings Bank of Manna, Wyoming, or 


Its successors; which band shall be the depository regard-


less as to change of ownership.. 


That in addition to the royalties above stated the 


lessors shall be entitled to receive from the government 


all discovery bonuses, and the lessee shall be entitled
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to all other bonuses, and premiums. 


II 


IT IS, ESPECIALLY UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED between the 


parties hereto that said .claims are located by the lessors 


primarily for uranium and other minerals, and that this 


lease Is subject to all of the laws of the United States 


of America, the rules and regulations of the Atomic Energy 


Commission, so far as uranium and other atomic or fissionable 


minerals are concerned, and subject to the laws Of the Urilted 


States •of America and the State ofWyoming, and on all other 


minerals, and


III. 


That the lessors covenant and agree that they have 


properly located said claims and given the proper notice and 


made the proper applications, as by law required, and that if 


said notices and applications have not been made the lessors 


will execute said Instruments and deliver them to the proper 


government officials, and execute any and all other instru-


ments as may be required by law affecting the location and - 


development of said minerals; and the lessee agrees that it 


will cooperate with the lessors in filing the necessary 


notices, applications and other steps that may be required 


from time to time, by the United States Government or any 


department thereof.


Iv 


That the lessee will within thirty (30 ) days from 


the date of the signing of this lease commence exploration 


work to determine whether there is sufficient quantitj and 


quality of said minerals in any of said claims of commercial 


value to justify the development and productionof said 


minerals. 


That the exploration work shall be carried on by 


the lessee, itsagent and servantsas theysee fit, and that 


while said exploration work is In process all mineral of
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commercial value ' shall be shipped to the proper government 
( 


receiving center and such mineral as is develOped, not 


purchased by the government, shall be shipped to the open 


market.


That after a sufficient amount of exploration work 


has been done to block out a 8ufficlent quantity of uranium 


or other. valuable mineral to Justify the lessee in the dev-


elopment and extraction and sale. of the same that then the 


lessee shall coence the actual production and sale of 


mineral, and the exploration work shall\contlnue ahead of 


the development consiatent'with good business and according 


to good mining practice; provided, howeier, that should the 


exploration work not disclose commercial quantities and 


qualities of minerals that then, the lessee upon. 30 days 


,written'.notice to the lessors, cancel this lease and be 


releived frm any and all further obligations created 


hereby..	 S 	 , 


That should the exploration work convince the lessee 


that said lands contain minerals in. commercial quant1t1es and 


qualities, that then the lesSee shall within a reasonable time 


commence the actual operation of mining of minerals and shipp-


ing the sane to.market, and that said operations of mining ihall 


be carried on in a workman like manner, and in an economical 


manner so as to take out the greatest amount of , ore possible 


with due regard to the development and preservation of the 


same as a workable mine.


VI	 -'	 - 


The lessee shall keep full, true and accurate records 


of all work performed, and shipments 'of ,ali minerals made and 


receipts therefore, and to supply the lessors, or their agent, 


monthly a copy of te shipments and money received therefore, 


and to allow the lessors or their lawful attorney, access to 


said records for Inspection, and to permit the lessors and 


their lawful agent to inspect the operations, and works.







.vII 


The lessee, upon. thirty (30) days notice, to the 


lawful attorney of the lessors, terminate and deliver said 


permises to the lessors; and within thirty days thereafter 


the lessee shall remove all impvovements placed upon the 


• surface of said property, all equipment, machinery and 


other personal property used in connection with develop-


ment of said mine On said premises.	 . 


viii. 


All expressed and implied covenants of this lease 
shall , be subject to all federal and state laws, executive 


orders, rules and regulations, and this lease shall not 


be terminated, in whole or in part, nor lessee held liable 


In damage for failure to comply therewith if compliance 


is prevented by or', if such failure Is the result of any 


such law, order, rule or regulation or If such compliance 


is prevented by or failure is the result of' inability of 


lessee through no fault of Its own , obtain sufficient 


and satisfactory material and equipment to Justify the 


commencement of operations or to continue production of 


minerals-from the leaspremises. 


Ix	 - 


This lease and all its terms, conditions, and 


stipulations shall extend to and be binding on all 


successors of said lessors or lessee. 


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, John D. Bedford, Eric E. 


Lepponen, John Rimmer, Thomas Rimmer, Richard Lee,. 


Mark Lee, Alex J. Pascoe, James Kiadianos, Dave Fxeeman, 


Sidney W. Freeman and Frank J. Reade, by and through 


their attorneys in fact John Bedford, Eric E. Le.pponen,. 


and John Riminer, and The Nugget Coal & Timber Company as 


party of the second part, has caused these presentsto 


be signed by Its duly authorized officer this 30th day 
of August, A. D., 195k.







NUGGET COAL & TIMBER COMPANY 
S	 ____ 


BY
President & eñ. Manager 


Lessee.	 ___________________ 


State of Wyoming, County of Albany, ss: 


On this 30th day of August A.D., 195k, before me. 


personally appeared. John D. Bedford, Eric E. Leppone&, and 


• John Rimmer, to me known to be the persons who executed 


the foregoing Instrument In behalf of themselves and Thomas 


Rimzner, Richard Lee, Mark Lee, Alex J. Pascoe, James 


KladIanos, Dave Freeman, Sidney W. Freeman, and Frank J. 


Reade, and acknowledged that they executed the same as 


their free act and deed, and the free act and deed of all 


the persons above named . . ..	 . 


Given under my hand and nOtarial seal this 30th 


day of August, A. D., 195 k , at Laramie, Wyoming. 


My commission expires Febivary 15, 1956. 


.arypui?'9'
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State of Wyoming, County of Albany, ss: 


On this 30th day of August, A. D., 195k, before 


me appeared, N. A. Swenson, to me personally known, who 


being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the President 


arid General Manager of Nugget Coal & Timber Company, a 


Wyoming Corporation, and that the seal affixed to said 


instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, 


and that said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf 


of said ' corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, 


and said N. A. Swenson acknowledged said instrument to be 


the free act and deed of said corporation. 


-	
Given under my hand and notarial seal at Laramie, 


Wyoming, this 30th day of August, A. D., 195k. 


My commission expires February 15, 1956. 


•1..
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